

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1678
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.12.2024


PM VISHWAKARMA SCHEME


1678. DR. JAYANTA KUMAR ROY:

SHRI TEJASVI SURYA:
SHRI SHRIRANG APPA CHANDU BARNE:
SHRI DARSHAN SINGH CHOUDHARY:
SHRI DHARMENDRA YADAV:
SMT. BHARTI PARDHI:
SHRI ARVIND GANPAT SAWANT:
SHRI BIBHU PRASAD TARAI:


Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has implemented PM Vishwakarma Scheme to provide an end-to-end support to artisans and craftspeople, if so, the aim, objectives, progress and impact of the scheme since its launch;
(b) the number of artisans who have successfully registered under PM Vishwakarma Scheme, and the total number of applications submitted so far in the country, State/UT-wise and category-wise particularly Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, West Bengal and Jalpaiguri Lok Sabha constituency;
(c) the details on the number of training programmes conducted and the expected outcomes for participants in terms of skill enhancement in the country, State/UT-wise including district-wise in Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra and West Bengal;
(d) the total amount of credit support disbursed to artisans, and the number of beneficiaries who have availed themselves of this financial assistance in the country, State and category-wise; and
(e) the details of total fund disbursed to the artisans along with the number of beneficiaries of the scheme?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
 (SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a): PM Vishwakarma Scheme was launched by the Hon'ble Prime Minister on 17.09.2023 to provide end-to-end support to artisans and craftspeople of 18 trades who work with their hands and tools. The Scheme comprises six components, viz, PM Vishwakarma Certificate and ID Card, Skill Upgradation, Toolkit Incentive, Credit Support, Incentive for Digital Transactions, and Marketing
Support.


: 2 :


(b): Under the Scheme, as of 02.12.2024, more than 2.60 crore applications have been received, and
25.17 lakh applicants have been successfully registered under the Scheme.


The State/UT-wise details of applications received and successful registrations of beneficiaries under the Scheme including Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, West Bengal and Jalpaiguri are at Annexure I.


The category-wise details of applications received and successful registrations of beneficiaries under the Scheme including Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, West Bengal and Jalpaiguri are at Annexure II.


(c): As of 02.12.2024, 12.92 lakh beneficiaries have successfully completed their basic skill training under the Scheme. During skill upgradation, beneficiaries’ skills are enhanced, and they are introduced to modern tools, best practices, and innovative designs. They also receive training in digital, financial, and soft skills, along with marketing and entrepreneurial knowledge.


The State/UT-wise details of beneficiaries who have undergone basic skill training under the Scheme, including those from Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, and West Bengal, are at Annexure III.


The district-wise details of beneficiaries who have undergone basic skill training under the

Scheme, from Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, and West Bengal, are at Annexure IV.


(d) & (e): As of 02.12.2024, under the credit component, Rs. 1,954.80 crore has been sanctioned to 2,26,270 beneficiaries. Of this, Rs. 1,241.55 crore has been disbursed to the 1,55,073 beneficiaries. The State/UT-wise details of the number of loans disbursed and the amount disbursed under the Scheme are at Annexure V.

The category-wise details of the number of loans disbursed and the amount disbursed under the Scheme are at Annexure VI.


****


ANNEXURE-I


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1678 for answer on 05.12.2024.


State/UT-wise details of applications received and successful registrations under the PM Vishwakarma Scheme including Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, West Bengal and Jalpaiguri from 17.09.2023 to 02.12.2024 are as follows:
ALL INDIA:

S.
No.

STATE/UT NUMBER OF
APPLICATIONS

RECEIVED

NUMBER OF
REGISTRATIONS

1. ANDHRA PRADESH 21,15,408 1,98,386
2. ARUNACHAL PRADESH 10,655 1,094
3. ASSAM 6,98,878 1,02,906
4. BIHAR 17,58,284 95,050
5. CHHATTISGARH 9,77,072 1,12,939
6. GOA 35,040 17,355
7. GUJARAT 14,86,723 2,02,770
8. HARYANA 7,09,264 26,213
9. HIMACHAL PRADESH 1,81,744 18,713
10. JAMMU AND KASHMIR 4,63,381 1,47,727
11. JHARKHAND 4,12,303 34,018
12. KARNATAKA 30,47,341 5,29,011
13. KERALA 55,947 20,257
14. MADHYA PRADESH 30,68,881 2,08,808
15. MAHARASHTRA 26,05,918 2,24,305
16. MANIPUR 76,294 10,818
17. MEGHALAYA 11,075 231
18. MIZORAM 11,278 2,608
19. NAGALAND 21,240 2,736
20. ODISHA 6,62,204 87,657
21. PUNJAB 1,72,901 8,574
22. RAJASTHAN 20,32,824 2,05,411
23. SIKKIM 4,526 1,934
24. TAMIL NADU* 8,52,607 1*
25. TELANGANA 3,38,210 68,055
26. TRIPURA 53,768 19,935
27. UTTAR PRADESH 30,75,293 1,43,919
28. UTTARAKHAND 2,74,371 18,784
29. WEST BENGAL* 7,78,055 1*
30. ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR

ISLANDS 2,001 714
31. CHANDIGARH 1,126 226
32. DAMAN AND DIU AND DADRA

AND NAGAR HAVELI 6,577 702
33. DELHI 35,529 641
34. LADAKH 5,589 3,527
35. LAKSHADWEEP 1,425 654
36. PUDUCHERRY 5,284 560

TOTAL 2,60,49,016 25,17,240


   JALPAIGURI, WEST BENGAL:


STATE DISTRICT NUMBER OF
APPLICATIONS

RECEIVED

NUMBER OF
REGISTRATIONS

WEST BENGAL* JALPAIGURI* 10,959 0*


* State Monitoring Committees (SMCs) and District Implementation Committees (DICs) are yet to be notified by Tamil Nadu and West Bengal.


ANNEXURE II


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1678 for answer on 05.12.2024.

Category-wise details of applications received and successful registrations under the PM Vishwakarma Scheme including Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, West Bengal and Jalpaiguri from 17.09.2023 to 02.12.2024 are as follows:
       ALL INDIA:

CATEGORY  NUMBER OF
APPLICATIONS

RECEIVED

NUMBER OF
REGISTRATIONS

Other Backward Classes (OBC) 1,31,19,012 13,69,570
General 60,54,009 4,54,037
Scheduled Castes (SC) 51,82,018 4,80,420
Scheduled Tribes (ST) 16,94,794 2,13,206

TOTAL 2,60,49,833 25,17,233


      JALPAIGURI DISTRICT, WEST BENGAL:


CATEGORY  NUMBER OF
APPLICATIONS

RECEIVED

NUMBER OF
REGISTRATIONS

Other Backward Classes (OBC) 1,216 0
General 2,226 0
Scheduled Castes (SC) 7,181 0
Scheduled Tribes (ST) 336 0

TOTAL 10,959 0


ANNEXURE – III


Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1678 for
answer on 05.12.2024.

State/UT-wise details of beneficiaries who have undergone skill training under the PM Vishwakarma Scheme, including those from Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, and West Bengal from
17.09.2023 to 02.12.2024 are as follows:


S. No. STATE/UT NUMBER OF BASIC SKILL
TRAININGS IMPARTED

1.  ANDHRA PRADESH 96,232
2.  ARUNACHAL PRADESH 27
3.  ASSAM 47,592
4.  BIHAR 31,247
5.  CHHATTISGARH 51,494
6.  GOA 4,142
7.  GUJARAT 1,42,479
8.  HARYANA 13,343
9.  HIMACHAL PRADESH 6,277
10.  JAMMU AND KASHMIR 1,07,314
11.  JHARKHAND 18,684
12.  KARNATAKA 3,10,484
13.  KERALA 4,586
14.  MADHYA PRADESH 92,033
15.  MAHARASHTRA 1,03,792
16.  MANIPUR 2,395
17.  MEGHALAYA 17
18.  MIZORAM 241
19.  NAGALAND 681
20.  ODISHA 26,366
21.  PUNJAB 2,742
22.  RAJASTHAN 1,21,811
23.  SIKKIM 157
24.  TAMIL NADU 0
25.  TELANGANA 42,992
26.  TRIPURA 10,990
27.  UTTAR PRADESH 46,083
28.  UTTARAKHAND 6,294
29.  WEST BENGAL 0
30.  ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR

ISLANDS 318
31.  CHANDIGARH 46
32.  DAMAN AND DIU AND DADRA

AND NAGAR HAVELI 46
33.  DELHI 10
34.  LADAKH 1,524
35.  LAKSHADWEEP 0
36.  PUDUCHERRY 44

TOTAL 12,92,483


ANNEXURE – IV


Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1678 for answer on 05.12.2024.

District-wise details of beneficiaries who have undergone skill training under the PM Vishwakarma
Scheme, from Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, and West Bengal from 17.09.2023 to
02.12.2024 are as follows:


STATE DISTRICT NUMBER OF BASIC SKILL
TRAININGS IMPARTED

UTTAR PRADESH AGRA 456
UTTAR PRADESH ALIGARH 997
UTTAR PRADESH AMBEDKAR NAGAR 3,651
UTTAR PRADESH AMETHI 200
UTTAR PRADESH AMROHA 192
UTTAR PRADESH AURAIYA 680
UTTAR PRADESH AYODHYA 2,811
UTTAR PRADESH AZAMGARH 956
UTTAR PRADESH BAGHPAT 217
UTTAR PRADESH BAHRAICH 697
UTTAR PRADESH BALLIA 1,729
UTTAR PRADESH BALRAMPUR 572
UTTAR PRADESH BANDA 79
UTTAR PRADESH BARA BANKI 337
UTTAR PRADESH BAREILLY 834
UTTAR PRADESH BASTI 354
UTTAR PRADESH BHADOHI 390
UTTAR PRADESH BIJNOR 365
UTTAR PRADESH BUDAUN 547
UTTAR PRADESH BULANDSHAHR 156
UTTAR PRADESH CHANDAULI 60
UTTAR PRADESH CHITRAKOOT 104
UTTAR PRADESH DEORIA 134
UTTAR PRADESH ETAH 378
UTTAR PRADESH ETAWAH 251
UTTAR PRADESH FARRUKHABAD 247
UTTAR PRADESH FATEHPUR 166
UTTAR PRADESH FIROZABAD 579
UTTAR PRADESH GAUTAM BUDDHA NAGAR 1,280
UTTAR PRADESH GHAZIABAD 651
UTTAR PRADESH GHAZIPUR 888
UTTAR PRADESH GONDA 1,435
UTTAR PRADESH GORAKHPUR 2,160
UTTAR PRADESH HAMIRPUR 238
UTTAR PRADESH HAPUR 1
UTTAR PRADESH HARDOI 334
UTTAR PRADESH HATHRAS 271


UTTAR PRADESH JALAUN 387
UTTAR PRADESH JAUNPUR 700
UTTAR PRADESH JHANSI 1,797
UTTAR PRADESH KANNAUJ 90
UTTAR PRADESH KANPUR DEHAT 124
UTTAR PRADESH KANPUR NAGAR 567
UTTAR PRADESH KASGANJ 529
UTTAR PRADESH KAUSHAMBI 3,049
UTTAR PRADESH KHERI 435
UTTAR PRADESH KUSHINAGAR 757
UTTAR PRADESH LALITPUR 254
UTTAR PRADESH LUCKNOW 216
UTTAR PRADESH MAHOBA 90
UTTAR PRADESH MAHRAJGANJ 509
UTTAR PRADESH MAINPURI 368
UTTAR PRADESH MATHURA 88
UTTAR PRADESH MAU 1,509
UTTAR PRADESH MEERUT 659
UTTAR PRADESH MIRZAPUR 19
UTTAR PRADESH MORADABAD 140
UTTAR PRADESH MUZAFFARNAGAR 296
UTTAR PRADESH PILIBHIT 325
UTTAR PRADESH PRATAPGARH 2,846
UTTAR PRADESH PRAYAGRAJ 527
UTTAR PRADESH RAE BARELI 48
UTTAR PRADESH RAMPUR 48
UTTAR PRADESH SAHARANPUR 765
UTTAR PRADESH SAMBHAL 37
UTTAR PRADESH SANT KABIR NAGAR 0
UTTAR PRADESH SHAHJAHANPUR 219
UTTAR PRADESH SHAMLI 92
UTTAR PRADESH SHRAWASTI 0
UTTAR PRADESH SIDDHARTHNAGAR 0
UTTAR PRADESH SITAPUR 95
UTTAR PRADESH SONBHADRA 1,005
UTTAR PRADESH SULTANPUR 520
UTTAR PRADESH UNNAO 95
UTTAR PRADESH VARANASI 1,481
MADHYA PRADESH AGAR-MALWA 71
MADHYA PRADESH ALIRAJPUR 1,953
MADHYA PRADESH ANUPPUR 1,476
MADHYA PRADESH ASHOKNAGAR 3,126
MADHYA PRADESH BALAGHAT 538
MADHYA PRADESH BARWANI 278
MADHYA PRADESH BETUL 1,300
MADHYA PRADESH BHIND 0
MADHYA PRADESH BHOPAL 12


MADHYA PRADESH BURHANPUR 2,237
MADHYA PRADESH CHHATARPUR 2,168
MADHYA PRADESH CHHINDWARA 3,136
MADHYA PRADESH DAMOH 753
MADHYA PRADESH DATIA 522
MADHYA PRADESH DEWAS 779
MADHYA PRADESH DHAR 2,028
MADHYA PRADESH DINDORI 1,511
MADHYA PRADESH GUNA 2,314
MADHYA PRADESH GWALIOR 297
MADHYA PRADESH HARDA 42
MADHYA PRADESH INDORE 4,086
MADHYA PRADESH JABALPUR 1,389
MADHYA PRADESH JHABUA 1,419
MADHYA PRADESH KATNI 2,431
MADHYA PRADESH KHANDWA (EAST NIMAR) 0
MADHYA PRADESH KHARGONE (WEST NIMAR) 0
MADHYA PRADESH MAIHAR 0
MADHYA PRADESH MANDLA 1,452
MADHYA PRADESH MANDSAUR 4,557
MADHYA PRADESH MAUGANJ 0
MADHYA PRADESH MORENA 2,996
MADHYA PRADESH NARMADAPURAM 0
MADHYA PRADESH NARSIMHAPUR 455
MADHYA PRADESH NEEMUCH 2,369
MADHYA PRADESH NIWARI 355
MADHYA PRADESH PANDHURNA 0
MADHYA PRADESH PANNA 4,080
MADHYA PRADESH RAISEN 327
MADHYA PRADESH RAJGARH 3,013
MADHYA PRADESH RATLAM 3,662
MADHYA PRADESH REWA 3,061
MADHYA PRADESH SAGAR 3,208
MADHYA PRADESH SATNA 2,629
MADHYA PRADESH SEHORE 9,395
MADHYA PRADESH SEONI 2,608
MADHYA PRADESH SHAHDOL 1,528
MADHYA PRADESH SHAJAPUR 784
MADHYA PRADESH SHEOPUR 645
MADHYA PRADESH SHIVPURI 2,310
MADHYA PRADESH SIDHI 1,011
MADHYA PRADESH SINGRAULI 2,122
MADHYA PRADESH TIKAMGARH 752
MADHYA PRADESH UJJAIN 3,225
MADHYA PRADESH UMARIA 193
MADHYA PRADESH VIDISHA 1,430
MAHARASHTRA AHMEDNAGAR 2,152
MAHARASHTRA AKOLA 3,162


MAHARASHTRA AMRAVATI 14,104
MAHARASHTRA BEED 1,387
MAHARASHTRA BHANDARA 7,103
MAHARASHTRA BULDHANA 8,578
MAHARASHTRA CHANDRAPUR 5,921
MAHARASHTRA CHHATRAPATI

SAMBHAJINAGAR
0

MAHARASHTRA DHARASHIV 40
MAHARASHTRA DHULE 355
MAHARASHTRA GADCHIROLI 4,045
MAHARASHTRA GONDIA 3,169
MAHARASHTRA HINGOLI 1,417
MAHARASHTRA JALGAON 1,112
MAHARASHTRA JALNA 3,660
MAHARASHTRA KOLHAPUR 4,869
MAHARASHTRA LATUR 1,946
MAHARASHTRA MUMBAI 8
MAHARASHTRA MUMBAI SUBURBAN 0
MAHARASHTRA NAGPUR 8,521
MAHARASHTRA NANDED 7,575
MAHARASHTRA NANDURBAR 510
MAHARASHTRA NASHIK 3,157
MAHARASHTRA PALGHAR 317
MAHARASHTRA PARBHANI 2,844
MAHARASHTRA PUNE 1,156
MAHARASHTRA RAIGAD 590
MAHARASHTRA RATNAGIRI 55
MAHARASHTRA SANGLI 640
MAHARASHTRA SATARA 351
MAHARASHTRA SINDHUDURG 177
MAHARASHTRA SOLAPUR 262
MAHARASHTRA THANE 96
MAHARASHTRA WARDHA 5,117
MAHARASHTRA WASHIM 2,151
MAHARASHTRA YAVATMAL 7,245

TOTAL 2,41,908
     *Skill Training is yet to be started as there are no Registrations in West Bengal.


ANNEXURE – V


Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) & (e) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1678 for answer on 05.12.2024.

State/UT-wise details of the number of loans and the amount disbursed under the PM Vishwakarma
Scheme from 17.09.2023 to 02.12.2024 are as follows:


S.
No.

STATE/UT NUMBER OF
LOANS

DISBURSED

AMOUNT OF
LOANS DISBURSED

(in Rs.)
1. ANDHRA PRADESH 11,874 84,43,95,699
2. ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0 0
3. ASSAM 5,737 52,31,21,893
4. BIHAR 3,899 32,06,20,711
5. CHHATTISGARH 2,508 20,54,79,626
6. GOA 237 1,99,49,101
7. GUJARAT 18,520 1,58,58,29,930
8. HARYANA 2,156 19,27,97,175
9. HIMACHAL PRADESH 543 4,87,77,226
10. JAMMU AND KASHMIR 5,166 45,02,54,864
11. JHARKHAND 1,799 10,34,17,077
12. KARNATAKA 42,188 2,96,09,68,206
13. KERALA 838 7,03,47,304
14. MADHYA PRADESH 9,848 84,87,93,486
15. MAHARASHTRA 11,978 96,11,91,712
16. MANIPUR 298 2,77,07,500
17. MEGHALAYA 0 0
18. MIZORAM 3 3,00,000
19. NAGALAND 83 80,85,909
20. ODISHA 3,543 30,11,06,000
21. PUNJAB 320 2,79,42,422
22. RAJASTHAN 18,232 1,54,45,14,229
23. SIKKIM 1 1,00,000
24. TAMIL NADU 0 0
25. TELANGANA 10,410 94,40,87,084
26. TRIPURA 1,871 16,49,44,610
27. UTTAR PRADESH 2,565 21,86,87,756
28. UTTARAKHAND 267 2,34,88,841
29. WEST BENGAL 0 0
30. ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR

ISLANDS 0 0
31. CHANDIGARH 8 6,02,500
32. DAMAN AND DIU AND DADRA

AND NAGAR HAVELI 0 0
33. DELHI 0 0
34. LADAKH 179 1,78,02,000
35. LAKSHADWEEP 0 0
36. PUDUCHERRY 2 2,00,000
 TOTAL 1,55,073 12,41,55,12,862


ANNEXURE – VI


Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) & (e) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1678 for answer on 05.12.2024.

Category-wise details of the number of loans and the amount disbursed under the PM Vishwakarma
Scheme from 17.09.2023 to 02.12.2024 are as follows:


CATEGORY  NUMBER OF LOANS
DISBURSED

AMOUNT OF LOANS
DISBURSED

(inRs.)
Other Backward Classes (OBC) 94,758 7,70,72,06,134
General 25,051 2,01,60,69,938
Scheduled Castes (SC) 25,781 1,98,62,75,082
Scheduled Tribes (ST) 9,483 70,59,61,708

TOTAL 1,55,073 12,41,55,12,862

